

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/TSK.37/2016

Appellant : Shri Apurba Saikia.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Chairperson,

Tinsukia Municipal Board, Tinsukia.

Date of hearing : 09.01.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

09.01.2017

The petitioner Sri Apurba Saikia has informed that he will not be able to attend the hearing on 09.01.2017 due to unavoidable circumstances.

The Public Authority is absent without any intimation.

On perusal of the records, it is seen that the petitioner vide his RTI petition dtd. 30.05.2016 had sought for information relating to R.K. Market situated at Devipukhuri Road under the jurisdiction of Tinsukia Municipality Board. Due to non-receipt of the information, he filed his first Appeal petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Tinsukia on 11.08.2016. The Deputy Commissioner, Tinsukia vide letter dtd. 19.09.2016 directed the PIO, office of the Tinsukia Municipality Board to furnish the required information directly to the applicant with intimation to the office of the Deputy Commissioner. The petitioner filed a non-compliance petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Tinsukia on 31.10.2016, but no action therefore was taken by the first Appellate Authority.

The Commission, therefore, remands the matter to the Deputy Commissioner, Tinsukia to dispose of the matter with a speaking order after hearing both the parties within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, second Appeal petition dtd. 17.11.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/ TSK.37/2016/19-A

Dtd. 09.01.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Chairperson, Tinsukia Municipal Board, Rongagora Road, P.O. Tinsukia, Dist. Tinsukia, Pin 786 125, Assam for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Tinsukia, Pin-786 125 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Apurba Saikia, S/o Late Nila Kanta Saikia, At Organ, The Press, R.K. Market, Devipukhuri Road, P.O. Tinsukia, Dist. Tinsukia, Pin 786 125, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission